

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

Jamilla Clark and Arwa Aziz on Behalf of Themselves and
Others Similarly Situated, and Turning Point for Women
and Families;

18 Civ. 2334 (RWS)(KHP)

ORAL ARGUMENT
AUGUST 7, 2018 AT NOON

Plaintiffs,

-against-

The City of New York,

Defendant.

----- x

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Defendant

100 Church Street

New York, New York 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6) STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL.....	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF	3
A. Plaintiffs Can Only Bring RLUIPA Claims for Injunctive or Declaratory Relief.....	4
B. Standing, Generally	4
C. The Prospect of Future Harm to Plaintiffs Is Merely Speculative.....	5
1. Past Injuries Do Not Confer Standing for Injunctive Relief.....	5
2. The Likelihood of Future Harm to Plaintiffs Clark and Aziz Is Too Speculative.....	6
3. One to Two Prior Incidents Are Insufficient to Confer Standing.....	9
D. Plaintiff Turning Point Lacks Standing to Sue for Monetary or Injunctive Relief	9
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATION	12
A. NYPD’s Photograph Policy Is a Neutral Provision of General Applicability.....	12

Page

B. NYPD’s Photograph Policy Is Reasonably
Related to a Recognized City Interest13

POINT III

THERE IS NO STATE LAW RELIGIOUS
DISCRIMINATION TORT 16

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Private Right of
Action Under New York State Constitution,
Article I, Section 3.....16

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged a New
York State Constitutional Claim17

POINT IV

PLAINTIFF AZIZ’S INDIVIDUAL STATE LAW
CLAIM SEEKING MONEY DAMAGES MUST
BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW 19

POINT V

THE CITY OF NEW YORK IS IMMUNE FROM
PUNITIVE DAMAGES 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Aiken v. Nixon</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chi.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 43 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Biswas v. City of New York</i> , 973 F. Supp 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Brass v. Am. Film. Techs.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Campbell v. City of New York</i> , 09 Civ. 3306 (FB) (JO), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144352 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011).....	17
<i>Canzoneri v. Inc. Vill. of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 986 F. Supp.2d 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>Catholic Charities of Dioecese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 510 (N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	6, 9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Incorporated</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	20
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (N.Y. 1987)	20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Corcoran v. New York Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Curry v. City of New York</i> , 10 Civ. 5847 (SLT)(LB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135461 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010)	6
<i>D.H., et al. v. City of New York, et al.</i> , 16 Civ. 7698 (PKC)(KNF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4717 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2018).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Bronx Municipal Hospital</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 59 (N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Fromer v. Scully</i> , 874 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Harty v. Simon Property Group, L.P.</i> , 428 Fed. App'x. 69 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Henry v. Lucky Strike Entertainment</i> , 10 Civ. 3682 (RRM), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124939 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2013).....	6
<i>Hershey v. Goldstein</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Hyde v. Arresting Officer Caputo</i> , 98 Civ. 6722, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6253 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2001).....	19
<i>Jean-Laurent v. Wilkerson</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 18 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Kings County DA’s Office</i> , 308 A.D.2d 278 (2d Dept 2003)	20
<i>Keaton v. Ponte</i> , 16 Civ. 3063 (KPF), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124303 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2017)	4
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Krohn v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 329 (N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Liu v. The New York City Campaign Finance Board</i> , 14 Civ. 1687 (RJS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135687 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016).....	8
<i>Loccenitt v. City of N.Y.</i> , 12 Civ. 948 (LTS)(MHD), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36330 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>MacIsaac v. Town of Poughkeepsie</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>MacNamara v. City of New York</i> , 275 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y 2011)	5, 7, 8
<i>Marcavage v. The City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 78 (N.Y. 2001)	16, 17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>McLennon v. City of New York</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	7
<i>Mejia v. City of New York</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 15 Civ. 423, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15656 (2d Cir. Aug. 25, 2016).....	5
<i>O’Connell v. Onondaga County</i> , 09 Civ. 364, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194831 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012)	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Powell v. City of N.Y.</i> , 14 Civ. 9937 (PAC)(BCM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94186 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016)	4
<i>Ramrattan v. Fischer</i> , 13 Civ. 6890 (KPF), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74510, 2015 WL 3604242 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2015)	4
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Seabrook v. City of New York</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6218 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2000)	12
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 8
<i>Shakur v. McGrath</i> , 517 F.2d 983 (2d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 332 (N.Y. 1982)	20
<i>Shepard v. Fisher</i> , 08 Civ. 9297 (RA), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22772 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2017).....	4
<i>Soliman v. City of New York</i> , 15 Civ. 5210 (PKC)(RER), 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 50599 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334, 2341 (2014).....	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Targum v. Citrin Cooperman & Co., LLC</i> , 12 Civ. 6909 (SAS), 2013 WL 6087400 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013)	2
<i>Tasini v. New York Times Corp., Inc.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13, 15
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Wahad v. FBI</i> , 994 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Warner v. Village of Goshen Police Dep’t.</i> , 256 F. Supp.2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	passim
<i>Zargary v. City of New York</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>affrm’d Zargary v. City of New York</i> , 4 12 Fed. Appx. 339 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 18
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	passim
 Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	2, 3, 4, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 3, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)	3, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	1, 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 57.....	1, 10, 11
